

Wi-Fi Alliance 2570 West El Camino Real, Suite 304 Mountain View, CA 94040-1313 cegan@wi-fi.org (650) 949-6725

April 18, 2003

Brian Watt D-Link Systems 53 Discovery Drive Irvine, CA 92618

Wi-FiTM Product Certifications:
IEEE 802.11a
X IEEE 802.11b

RE: Approval of Product Certifications

D-Link Wireless ADSL Router Model# DSL-604+, ID# 106566

Dear Mr. Watt:

This letter confirms that you have satisfied all prerequisites for certification of the D-Link Wireless ADSL Router Model# DSL-604+, ID# 106566 by the Wi-Fi Alliance as a product that meets the compatibility and interoperability requirements under the IEEE 802.11 standards identified above and that the product has now been certified. As a result, you may now use the Capabilities Label and the "Wi-Fi CERTIFIED" certification logo identified in the accompanying graphics files (the "Logo") with the product to denote its status as a certified product and you may publicly identify your product as being certified. This includes the right to issue one or more press releases, if you should choose to do so. In addition, the Wi-Fi Alliance issues a press release monthly in which it announces which products have been certified in the previous month. Your product will be included in the next monthly announcement.

In connection with the formal certification of your product, we have issued a Certification Number. Please use this number on all future correspondence with the Wi-Fi Alliance to identify your certification.

Your usage of the Logo and the Capabilities Label (collectively the "Certification Marks") are governed by the Certification Mark License Agreement (the "License Agreement") and the Mark Usage Manual (the "Manual") that accompany this letter. Your use of a Certification Mark signifies that you have agreed to the terms and conditions set forth in the License Agreement and that you will comply with the requirements in the Manual.

You may only use the Certification Marks only with the above-referenced product or module. If you change the name of your product or module, you must notify the Wi-Fi Alliance and demonstrate to its

Brian Watt D-Link Systems Page 2

satisfaction that no additional changes have been made to the product other than the name change. If you make any material changes to your product, you may not use the Certification Marks with the product unless the revised product undergoes and passes certification testing. These and other issues are addressed in greater detail in the Manual.

This letter outlines additional rules regarding the certification. Your failure to comply with the terms of the License Agreement, the Manual, or the restrictions outlined below may result in the termination of your right to use the Certification Mark and the suspension or revocation of the certification for this product.

The right to use the Certification Mark is personal to you and applies only to products that you manufacture (or have manufactured for you) and sell to the end user as your product, either directly or indirectly through one or more resellers. A third-party purchaser that purchases your product for private label and resale, or for modification and resale under any label, such as, for example, an OEM manufacturer, may not use the Certification Marks with the product unless it becomes a member of the Wi-Fi Alliance and demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Wi-Fi Alliance technical personnel that the relabeled product meets the Wi-Fi Alliance's compatibility and interoperability requirements. It is your obligation to inform such third party of this prohibition and to direct it to contact the Wi-Fi Alliance about the necessary certification requirements.

If you have certified a module (the "Module"), special additional rules apply. Initially, the only product with which you may use the Certification Marks (other than the Module) is the system that you submitted with the module for testing (the "Reference Product"). You may incorporate the Module into other systems (the "New Products") and apply the Certification Marks to those systems if you meet the following additional requirements: (i) you inform the Wi-Fi Alliance that the differences between the Reference Product and each New Product do not include any changes that would modify how the New Product interoperates with other Wi-Fi certified products, and (ii) you notify the Wi-Fi Alliance of the New Products into which you intend to incorporate the Certified Product prior to using the Certification Marks with the New Products (iii) you deliver with the notice a brief description of the differences between the proposed New Products and the Reference Product, including, specifically, any changes that may affect the performance of the New Product when interoperating with other Wi-Fi Alliance certified products; and (iv) you certify as part of the notice that the Module is being incorporated into each New Product in unmodified form and that the Module operates within the New Product in the same way as it does in the Reference Product.

The New Products will be deemed accepted three business days after the Wi-Fi Alliance's receipt of the above notice, provided that the Wi-Fi Alliance does not contact you to indicate that acceptance may be withheld with respect to one or more of the New Products. In addition, the Wi-Fi Alliance reserves the right, in the Wi-Fi Alliance's sole discretion, to require you to provide additional information concerning the New Products either before or after the conclusion of such three-day period or to require partial or complete re-certification of one or more New Products if the Wi-Fi Alliance disagrees with your assertions concerning either the New Product or the manner in which the Module is incorporated into it.

If the certified product is an "application specific device" ("ASD"), there are special requirements relating to the test documents. ASD testing involves the development and application of a special interoperability test plan that is suited for the specific type of device that you submitted. Even though this document was developed with your company's input and with reference to your company's product, this is nevertheless a Wi-Fi Alliance document and a copy of it will be retained in the Wi-Fi Alliance's files for future

Brian Watt D-Link Systems Page 3

reference. In addition, although the document was maintained as confidential during the development and certification process, the Wi-Fi Alliance will now make it public. The contents of that document will therefore be available for review by interested parties and its contents may be used to develop tests for other products or for other purposes. You acknowledge and agree that the special interoperability test plan document may be made publicly available. You also acknowledge that you will not assert any claim of copyright or any other proprietary right with respect to the contents of this document.

Congratulations on your successful certification. Please feel free to contact me if you should have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

The Wi-Fi Alliance

Cathy Egan

Executive Director

on Behalf of the Board of Directors

Cathy & Egan

9637547.3